WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1965

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 97

(By Mr Moreland and Mr. Carrigan

PASSED Debruary 16, 1965

In Effect Muly days pm Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF
JOE F. BURDETT
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 2-24-65

Senate Bill No. 97

(By Mr. Moreland and Mr. Carrigan)

[Passed February 16, 1965: in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section six, article one, chapter thirteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the specification of purposes in the order or ordinance submitting the proposition of issuing bonds to a vote.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section six, article one, chapter thirteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 6. Bonds May Be for More than One Purpose.—

- 2 The order or ordinance submitting the proposition of is-
- 3 suing bonds to a vote may specify more than one purpose

4 for which bonds are to be issued: Provided, That the amount of the proceeds of the issue to be used for each 6 purpose shall also be specified therein: Provided further. That all expenditures, including but not limited to ex-7 penditures for the acquisition of sites, the construction, erection, equipping and furnishing of one or more build-9 ings, structures, improvements or facilities, or group of 10 11 buildings, structures, improvements or facilities, and the relocation, alteration, renovation or enlargement of any 12 13 existing buildings, structures, improvements or facilities, 14 or group of buildings, structures, improvements or facilities, for the same general purpose shall be construed to be 15 a single purpose within the meaning of this section. It 16 17 shall not be necessary to specify in the order or ordinance submitting the proposition the amount of the proceeds 18 19 of such bond issue to be used for each such site, building, 20 structure, improvement or facility, or group of buildings, 21 structures, improvements or facilities, which are a part of 22 the same general purpose and it shall be sufficient com-23 pliance with this section if such order or ordinance state only the general purposes for which bonds are to be issued

- 25 and the amount of the proceeds of such issue to be used
- 26 for each such general purpose.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
I log terker
Chairman Senate Committee
Charman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect Minally day Jum Passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate A. Trabais Turket
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Approved this the 24th day of February, 1965.
day of February, 1965.
Atreete O Smith
dovernor

Presented to the Lovernor's Office Arch. 19, 1965 11:049.m.